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STRATA REPORT 

Client Xue Fan Hu 

Address of property Unit A04/23 Ray Road, 
Epping, NSW. 

Lot 4 

Strata Plan SP 84623 

Name of Strata Management Co. Whelan Property Group 

Telephone Number  of Strata Agent 9219 4111 

Report Date 3 August 2023 

 

General Information 

Owner’s Name Nianfeng Hu& Cuimei Kong 

Unit Entitlement. 111 

Total Unit Entitlement. 7,000 

 

Levy Contributions 

Administration Fund contribution. $782.80 

Capital Works Fund contribution. $357.60 

Are There any Special Levies? No on records presented. 

Admin. Fund Balance Approx. $12,113.65 

Capital Works Fund Balance. $100,401.38 

 

Insurances 

 

Meetings 

 
Annual General Meeting 
17 June 2020 
 

 
 
Administration Fund set at $163,900.00 p.a. 
Capital Works Fund set at $93,500.00 p.a. 

Building Insurance Yes 

Sum Insured $25,657,300.00 

Insurance Company CHU 

Due Date 20 August 2023 

Fire Safety Report Issuing Body Yes 

Certificate Date. 2022 

Pet Friendly? Owners corporation permission needed. 
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Building insurance continued, 
Motion15: Resolved to accept the report fee from ACOR to 
be done on the building’s cladding 
 
All other matters were meeting formalities and general 
maintenance as per the scan below, no major works 
tabled. 
Strata Committee Meeting: 
Maintenance recorded was general in nature as per the 
scan of this meeting below. 
Meeting closed. 
 

 
Annual General Meeting 
15 April 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Extraordinary General Meeting 
13 July 2021 
 

 
 
Administration Fund set at $159,500.00 p.a. 
Capital Works Fund set at $93,500.00 p.a. 
Building insurance continued, 
Motion 16: 3 quotes were received for cladding 
replacement, a decision on this matter was deferred. 
Motion 17: The decision to raise a special levy of 
$187,000.00 to pay for the cladding replacement was also 
deferred. 
All other matters were meeting formalities and general 
maintenance as per the scan below, Strata Committee 
Meeting: 
Maintenance recorded was general in nature as per the 
scan of this meeting below. 
Meeting closed. 
 
Motion 2: Resolved to accept the quote from the Valmont 
Constructions of $357,500.00. 
Motion 3: Special levy of $187,000.00 raised to pay for the 
cladding replacement, due: 
1 August 2021 and, 
1 November 2021. 
Meeting closed. 
 

 
Annual General Meeting 
20 October 2022 

 
 
Administration Fund set at $190,850.00 p.a. 
Capital Works Fund set at $90,200.00 p.a. 
Building insurance continued, 
All other matters were meeting formalities and general 
maintenance as per the scan below, no major works 
tabled. 
Strata Committee Meeting: 
Meeting formalities recorded only. 
Meeting closed. 
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Annual General Meeting 
28 March 2023 

 
 
Administration Fund set at $236,500.00 p.a. 
Capital Works Fund set at $96,800.00 p.a. 
Building insurance continued, 
All other matters were meeting formalities and general 
maintenance as per the scan below, no major works 
tabled. 
Strata Committee Meeting: 
Maintenance recorded was general in nature as per the 
scan of this meeting below. 
Meeting closed. 
 

 
Other comments. 

 
This report is to be taken in context and in conjunction  
with the scans below. 
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Owner Ledger

Start Date:

End Date:

01/08/2021

31/08/2025

Owners: One only

Due date Details Due Paid

Interest
paidFrequency

Capital Works FundAdmin Fund

Levy typeDue Paid

Levy
no.

Levies

Status

0.00 0.00Balance brought forward

Discount Group

01/08/2021 Quarterly Special Levy - Fund the Cladding
Replacement Project

1,482.70 1,482.700.00 0.00 0.001 NormalSpecial0.00% None

01/09/2021 Quarterly Quarterly Admin/Capital Works Levy 370.70 370.70626.50 626.50 0.002 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/09/2021 Quarterly Lift & Garbage levy contribution 0.00 0.0072.60 72.60 0.003 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/11/2021 Quarterly Special Levy - Fund the Cladding
Replacement Project

1,482.70 1,482.700.00 0.00 0.004 NormalSpecial0.00% None

01/12/2021 Quarterly Quarterly Admin/Capital Works Levy 370.70 370.70626.50 626.50 0.005 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/12/2021 Quarterly Lift & Garbage levy contribution 0.00 0.0072.60 72.60 0.006 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/03/2022 Quarterly Quarterly Admin/Capital Works Levy 370.70 370.70634.30 634.30 0.007 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/03/2022 Quarterly Lift & Garbage levy contribution 0.00 0.0072.60 72.60 0.008 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/06/2022 Quarterly Quarterly Admin/Capital Works Levy 370.70 370.70634.40 634.40 0.009 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/06/2022 Quarterly Cancelled: Quarterly Admin Levy 0.00 0.0072.60 0.00 0.0010 CancelledStandard0.00% None

01/06/2022 Quarterly Lift & Garbage levy contribution 0.00 0.0072.60 72.60 0.0011 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/09/2022 Quarterly Quarterly Admin/Capital Works Levy 370.70 370.70634.40 634.40 0.0012 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/09/2022 Quarterly Quarterly Admin Levy 0.00 0.0072.60 72.60 0.0013 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/12/2022 Quarterly Quarterly Admin/Capital Works Levy 318.20 318.201,123.30 1,123.30 0.0014 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/12/2022 Quarterly Cancelled: Quarterly Admin Levy 0.00 0.0085.50 0.00 0.0015 CancelledStandard0.00% None

01/12/2022 Quarterly Lift & Garbage levy contribution 0.00 0.0085.50 85.50 0.0016 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/03/2023 Quarterly Quarterly Admin/Capital Works Levy 357.60 357.60782.80 782.80 0.0017 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/03/2023 Quarterly Cancelled: Quarterly Admin Levy 0.00 0.0075.80 0.00 0.0018 CancelledStandard0.00% None

Lot 4   Nianfeng Hu and Cuimei Kong

Woodlands Epping, 23 Ray Road, EPPING  NSW  2121

Unit A4

The Owners Strata Plan 84623

UE / AE: 111.00 / 7,000.00
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Lot 4   Nianfeng Hu and Cuimei Kong

Woodlands Epping, 23 Ray Road, EPPING  NSW  2121

Unit A4

The Owners Strata Plan 84623

UE / AE: 111.00 / 7,000.00

Unallocated prepayments Levy arrears & owner invoices due$0.00 $0.00 Interest on levy arrears $0.00Current position:

01/03/2023 Quarterly Lift & Garbage levy contribution 0.00 0.0075.80 75.80 0.0019 NormalStandard0.00% None

17/03/2023 Once-off Lot 4: Building A&B - supply/install 4xcovers,
igniters, rods & glands (Sydney Plumbing
inv#42925)

0.00 0.0019.76 19.76 0.0020 NormalOwner Invoice None

01/06/2023 Quarterly Cancelled: Quarterly Admin/Capital Works
Levy

357.60 0.00782.80 0.00 0.0021 CancelledStandard0.00% None

01/06/2023 Quarterly Cancelled: Quarterly Admin Levy 0.00 0.0075.80 0.00 0.0022 CancelledStandard0.00% None

01/06/2023 Quarterly Cancelled: Lift & Garbage levy contribution 0.00 0.0075.80 0.00 0.0023 CancelledStandard0.00% None

01/06/2023 Quarterly Quarterly Admin/Capital Works Levy
01/06/2023 - 31/08/2023

392.50 392.50989.20 989.20 0.0024 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/06/2023 Quarterly Lift & Garbage levy contribution 01/06/2023 -
31/08/2023

0.00 0.0078.00 78.00 0.0025 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/09/2023 Quarterly Cancelled: Quarterly Admin/Capital Works
Levy

357.60 0.00782.80 0.00 0.0026 CancelledStandard0.00% None

01/09/2023 Quarterly Cancelled: Quarterly Admin Levy 0.00 0.0075.80 0.00 0.0027 CancelledStandard0.00% None

01/09/2023 Quarterly Cancelled: Lift & Garbage levy contribution 0.00 0.0075.80 0.00 0.0028 CancelledStandard0.00% None

01/09/2023 Quarterly Quarterly Admin/Capital Works Levy
01/09/2023 - 30/11/2023

392.50 392.50989.20 989.20 0.0029 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/09/2023 Quarterly Lift & Garbage levy contribution 01/09/2023 -
30/11/2023

0.00 0.0078.00 78.00 0.0030 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/12/2023 Quarterly Quarterly Admin/Capital Works Levy
01/12/2023 - 29/02/2024

392.50 0.00989.20 0.00 0.0031 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/12/2023 Quarterly Lift & Garbage levy contribution 01/12/2023 -
29/02/2024

0.00 0.0078.00 0.00 0.0032 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/03/2024 Quarterly Quarterly Admin/Capital Works Levy
01/03/2024 - 31/05/2024

383.80 0.00937.60 0.00 0.0033 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/03/2024 Quarterly Lift & Garbage levy contribution 01/03/2024 -
31/05/2024

0.00 0.0077.50 0.00 0.0034 NormalStandard0.00% None

Date Receipt no. Cheque no.Total amount

Admin Fund Capital Works Fund Unallocated

Paid Paid PaidInterest Interest Levy no.

Receipts

Subtype Status Source

21/09/2021 2000 1,069.80699.10 370.70 0.000.00 0.00 2, 3Receipt Banked

29/10/2021 2043 1,482.700.00 1,482.70 0.000.00 0.00 4Receipt Banked

29/11/2021 2094 1,069.80699.10 370.70 0.000.00 0.00 5, 6Receipt Banked

25/02/2022 2167 1,077.60706.90 370.70 0.000.00 0.00 7, 8Receipt Banked

20/05/2022 2219 1,077.70707.00 370.70 0.000.00 0.00 9, 11Receipt Banked
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30/09/2022 2321 1,077.70707.00 370.70 0.000.00 0.00 12, 13Receipt Banked

23/11/2022 2343 1,527.001,208.80 318.20 0.000.00 0.00 14, 16Receipt Banked

28/02/2023 2415 1,216.20858.60 357.60 0.000.00 0.00 17, 19Receipt Banked

29/03/2023 2469 19.7614.15 5.61 0.000.00 0.00 24Receipt Banked

28/06/2023 2530 1,459.701,072.81 386.89 0.000.00 0.00 20, 24, 25Receipt Banked

31/07/2023 2544 1,459.701,067.20 392.50 0.000.00 0.00 29, 30Receipt Banked

Lot 4   Nianfeng Hu and Cuimei Kong

Woodlands Epping, 23 Ray Road, EPPING  NSW  2121

Unit A4

The Owners Strata Plan 84623

UE / AE: 111.00 / 7,000.00
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Balance Sheet

As at 02/08/2023

Represented by:

Owners' funds

Owners Equity--Admin--O\Balance (11,642.69)

Surplus/Deficit--Admin--Current 23,756.34

12,113.65

Owners Equity--Capital--O\Balance 75,295.46

Surplus/Deficit--Capital--Current 25,105.92

100,401.38

Net owners' funds $112,515.03

Assets

Cash at Bank 124,787.66

Investments 199.79

Receivable--Levies 1,581.14

Receivable--Owners 93.00

126,661.59Total assets

Less liabilities

Creditor--GST 5,679.99

Prepaid Levies 8,466.57

14,146.56Total liabilities

Net assets $112,515.03

The Owners Strata Plan 84623 Woodlands Epping, 23 Ray Road, EPPING  NSW
2121

Current period
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Income & Expenditure Statement

for the financial year-to-date
01/01/2023 to 02/08/2023

Revenue

Interest on Arrears--Admin 162.07369.54

Key Deposits 100.00300.00

Levies Due--Admin 185,005.51107,422.91

Recovery--Legal Fees 0.0070.00

Status Certificate Fees 893.00218.00

Strata Roll Inspection Fees 186.000.00

Total revenue 186,346.58108,380.45

Less expenses

Admin--Accounting 1,515.20909.10

Admin--Agent Disbursements 1,713.731,185.52

Admin--Agent Disburst--Additional Fees 3,326.521,184.08

Admin--Audit Services 690.00690.00

Admin--Income Tax--Admin 277.2026.40

Admin--Legal & Debt Collection Fees (0.03)426.31

Admin--Management Fees--Standard 10,181.765,939.36

Admin--Meeting Room Expenses 770.00700.00

Admin--Regist/License/Permit Fees 271.00649.00

Admin--Status Certificate Fees Paid 896.00218.00

Admin--Strata Inspection Fees Paid 186.000.00

Admin--Taxation Services 313.64313.64

Admin--Telephone Charges 507.44318.17

Building Management Services 12,609.088,165.88

Insurance--Excesses 2,500.000.00

Insurance--Premiums 29,615.210.00

Maint Bldg--Cleaning 28,288.209,992.99

Maint Bldg--Cleaning & Lawns 0.001,576.36

Maint Bldg--Electrical 4,433.901,610.30

Maint Bldg--Fire Prot--Serv & Repairs 7,629.001,495.00

Maint Bldg--Fire Protection--Contract 7,320.004,755.00

Maint Bldg--Fire Protection--False Alarm 0.003,520.00

Maint Bldg--Fire Protection--Monitoring 2,090.140.00

Maint Bldg--Garage Doors 522.27250.00

Maint Bldg--General Repairs 12,070.001,996.36

Maint Bldg--Hot Water Service 1,510.00(0.03)

Maint Bldg--Intercom/Sec.Access Control 0.00165.00

Maint Bldg--Lift--Maintenance Contract 10,208.802,375.00

The Owners Strata Plan 84623 Woodlands Epping, 23 Ray Road, EPPING  NSW
2121

Current period Previous year

Administrative Fund

01/01/2022-31/12/202201/01/2023-02/08/2023
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Surplus/Deficit

Closing balance

Opening balance

-$11,642.69$12,113.65

7,863.81(11,642.69)

(19,506.50)23,756.34

Maint Bldg--Locks, Keys & Card Keys 310.66677.00

Maint Bldg--Pest/Vermin Control 1,900.00880.00

Maint Bldg--Plumbing & Drainage 8,875.003,407.60

Maint Grounds--Lawns & Gardening 10,124.992,953.84

Utility--Electricity 16,079.5310,220.75

Utility--Gas 4,821.76(60.99)

Utility--Water & Sewerage 24,296.0818,084.47

Total expenses 205,853.0884,624.11

The Owners Strata Plan 84623 Woodlands Epping, 23 Ray Road, EPPING  NSW
2121

Current period Previous year

Administrative Fund

01/01/2022-31/12/202201/01/2023-02/08/2023
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Surplus/Deficit

Closing balance

Opening balance

$75,295.46$100,401.38

288,064.5975,295.46

(212,769.13)25,105.92

Revenue

Interest on Arrears--Capital 100.87130.45

Interest on Investments--Capital 256.761.60

Levies Due--Capital 82,002.6243,003.87

Total revenue 82,360.2543,135.92

Less expenses

Maint Bldg--Consultants 14,075.000.00

Maint Bldg--Fire Order-Other 181,948.000.00

Maint Bldg--Fire Protection 28,970.000.00

Maint Bldg--Intercom 42,306.380.00

Maint Bldg--Pumps 1,700.000.00

Maint Bldg--Roof 25,630.008,900.00

Maint Bldg--Structural Rectification 500.009,130.00

Total expenses 295,129.3818,030.00

The Owners Strata Plan 84623 Woodlands Epping, 23 Ray Road, EPPING  NSW
2121

Current period Previous year

Capital Works Fund

01/01/2022-31/12/202201/01/2023-02/08/2023
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Level 33, 101 Miller Street
North Sydney NSW 2060

PO BOX 500, North Sydney NSW 2059

The contract of insurance is arranged by CHU Underwriting Agencies Pty Ltd (ABN 18 001 580 070, AFSL 243261) on behalf of the insurer: QBE Insurance (Australia) Limited 
(ABN 78 003 191 035, AFSL 239545).

Certificate of Currency
CHU Residential Strata Insurance Plan
Policy No HU0006051265
Policy Wording CHU RESIDENTIAL STRATA INSURANCE PLAN
Period of Insurance 20/08/2021 to 20/08/2022 at 4:00pm
The Insured THE OWNERS - STRATA PLAN 84623
Situation 23 RAY ROAD EPPING NSW 2121 
 

Policies Selected
Policy 1 – Insured Property
Building: $25,657,300
Common Area Contents: $256,573
Loss of Rent & Temporary Accommodation (total payable): $3,848,595

Policy 2 – Liability to Others
Sum Insured: $30,000,000

Policy 3 – Voluntary Workers
Death: $200,000
Total Disablement: $2,000 per week

Policy 4 – Workers Compensation
Not Available

Policy 5 – Fidelity Guarantee
Sum Insured: $100,000

Policy 6 – Office Bearers’ Legal Liability
Sum Insured: $500,000

Policy 7 – Machinery Breakdown
Sum Insured: $100,000 

Policy 8 – Catastrophe Insurance
Sum Insured: $3,848,595
Extended Cover - Loss of Rent & Temporary Accommodation: $577,289
Escalation in Cost of Temporary Accommodation: $192,429
Cost of Removal, Storage and Evacuation: $192,429



The contract of insurance is arranged by CHU Underwriting Agencies Pty Ltd (ABN 18 001 580 070), AFSL 243261) on behalf of the insurers: QBE insurance (Australia) Limited 
(ABN 78 003 191 035, AFSL 239545).

HU0006051265 Page 2 of 2

Policy 9 – Government Audit Costs and Legal Expenses
Government Audit Costs: $25,000
Appeal expenses – common property health & safety breaches: $100,000
Legal Defence Expenses: $50,000

Policy 10 – Lot owners’ fixtures and improvements (per lot)
Sum Insured: $250,000

Flood Cover is included.

Date Printed 11/08/2021

This certificate confirms this policy is in force for the Period of Insurance shown, subject to the policy terms, conditions 
and exclusions. It is a summary of cover only (for full details refer to the current policy wording and schedule). It does not 
alter, amend or extend the policy. This information is current only at the date of printing.









































             

 

 PO Box 75, STRAWBERRY HILLS NSW 2012  

 T: 02 9219 4111  

 E: strata@whelanproperty.com.au 

 www.whelanproperty.com.au 

   

WHELAN PROPERTY GROUP PTY LTD offices: 

277 PYRMONT STREET, ULTIMO          460 CHURCH STREET, NORTH PARRAMATTA            

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.     ABN: 28 116 912 488 
 

 

THE OWNERS, FIRST MORTGAGEES AND COVENANT CHARGEES OF LOTS AND TENANTS IN 
STRATA PLAN 84623 | WOODLANDS | 23 RAY ROAD, EPPING NSW 2121 

 
 

MINUTES OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF 
THE OWNERS - STRATA PLAN NO. 84623 

 

Meeting Title Annual General Meeting  

Strata Plan Number 84623 

Date & Venue Held, Tuesday 28 March 2023 at ‘The Epping Club’, 45-47 Rawson Street, 
Epping NSW 2121 in “Grand Ballroom 4” 

Start Time There was no quorum present within half-hour. The chairperson declared 
the persons present in person or via proxy constitutes a quorum in 
accordance with Schedule 1, Clause 17 (4) (b) of the Strata Schemes 
Management Act 2015. The meeting commenced and opened at 6:30PM 

Finish Time 7:45PM 

Present Lots:  22, 23, 26, 29, 31, 39, 40, 41, 44, 51, 52 & 53 

In Attendance Whelan Property Group (“WPG”): M. Hua 

Pacific Building Management Group (“PBMG”): N. Zayat & J. Aslanidis 

Chairperson Matthew Hua (As invited) 
 
 

A. MEETING ADMINISTRATION 
  Attendance, Apologies, Proxies and Voting Rights. 
 

1.0 VOTING BY MEANS OF VIDEO CONFERENCE OR ELECTRONIC MEANS 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to Regulation 14 (1) of the Strata Schemes Management Regulation 2016 
(NSW), the Owners Corporation RESOLVES to convene this meeting electronically permitting the 
following: a) Voting by means of teleconference, videoconferencing, email, or other electronic means 
while participating in a meeting from a remote location, b) Voting by means of email or other 
electronic means before the meeting at which the matter (not being an election) is to be determined 
by the Owners Corporation or Strata Committee (pre-meeting electronic voting). 
 

2.0 PREVIOUS MINUTES 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the last General Meeting of the Owners Corporation be confirmed as 
a true record and account of the proceedings of that Meeting. 

 
3.0 KEY FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

RESOLVED: That the audited key financial information for period ending 31 December 2022, for the 
Administrative Fund, Capital Works Fund and any other fund circulated with this agenda be adopted.  

 
4.0 APPOINTMENT OF AN AUDITOR 

RESOLVED: That the Owners Corporation appoint an Auditor for the financial period ending 31 
December 2023. 

File: SP 84623 - AGM Minutes 28.03.2023.pdf  -  page 1
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5.0  BUDGET AND LEVIES 
 

5.1 Administrative and Capital Work Funds 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to section 79(2) and 81 of the “Strata Schemes Management Act 
2015” the Owners Corporation estimates the expected expenditure in both the Administration 
Fund and Capital Works Fund for the budget year 01/01/2023 to 31/12/2023 set out in the 
budget circulated with the agenda.  
 
The following line-item amendments were resolved: 

• 184001 Building Management Services - $16,250 
• 163000 Maint Bldg—Cleaning - $8,885.49 
• 163200 Maint Bldg—Cleaning & Lawns - $13,500 
• 178400 Maint Grounds—Lawns & Gardening - $3413.30 

 
5.2       Levy Contributions 

RESOLVED: That pursuant to section 81 of the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015, the 
owner corporation determines the following amounts to be levied in four (4) unequal 
instalments: 

 
 Administrative Fund  $236,500.00 Incl. GST per annum   
 Capital Works Fund   $96,800.00   Incl. GST per annum   
 Total Fund   $333,300.00 Incl. GST per annum 

 
This strata scheme is registered for GST. 

Number Levy Period Year Issued Administration Capital Total

1 March 2023 Yes $49,366.90 $22,552.70 $71,919.60

2 June 2023 No $62,377.70 $24,749.10 $87,126.80

3 September 2023 No $62,377.70 $24,749.10 $87,126.80

4 December 2023 No $62,377.70 $24,749.10 $87,126.80

$236,500.00 $96,800.00 $333,300.00
 

 
 By-Law 26   $12,925.00 Incl. GST per annum 

Number Levy Period Year Issued Administration Capital Total

1 March 2023 Yes $3,164.30 $0.00 $3,164.30

2 June 2023 No $3,253.57 $3,253.57

3 September 2023 No $3,253.57 $3,253.57

4 December 2023 No $3,253.56 $3,253.56

$12,925.00 $0.00 $12,925.00
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5.3  Levy Contributions – Administration/Capital Works 
RESOLVED: That the first levy instalment due in the next financial year 1 March 2024 be struck 
pursuant to section 81 of the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015 as follows: 

 
 Administrative Fund  $59,125.00 per quarter (GST Inclusive) 
 Capital Works Fund   $24,200.00 per quarter (GST Inclusive) 
 By-Law 26   $3,231.25 per quarter (GST Inclusive) 

 
5.4  Levy Notices  

RESOLVED: That both contributions be levied by notice from Whelan Property Group Pty Limited 
as the delegated Treasurer of the Owners Corporation pursuant with the Strata Managing Agency 
Agreement.  

 
6.0 OVERDUE LEVY COLLECTION 

RESOLVED: That the Owners – Strata Plan 84623 resolve, for the purpose of collecting unpaid levy 
contributions, that Whelan Property Group Pty Limited and/or the Strata Committee be authorised to 
do all things necessary to pursue unpaid levies including commencing and maintaining debt recovery 
proceedings for the collection of outstanding levies, which may require the appointment of a legal 
practitioner or debt collection agent to manage the debt collection process. 
 

7.0 PAYMENT PLANS 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to section 85(5) of the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015, the Owners 
Corporation authorises the Strata Managing Agent and/or Strata Committee to enter into a payment 
plan with a lot owner for any unpaid levies on the basis that all outstanding levies are paid within 12 
months and that all future levies are paid as and when they are due. 
 

8.0 STRATA AGENT COMMISSIONS 
RESOLVED: That the Strata Managing Agent confirms receipt of the following commissions: 
 
Insurance Commission   $Nil 

  
 It is anticipated that similar commissions will be received in the ensuing year. 
 

9.0 INSURANCE CONFIRMATION  
RESOLVED: That the Owners Corporation insurances as circulated with this agenda be confirmed and 
that the Strata Committee be delegated the function of increasing, altering, or adding insurances 
should it be resolved to do so at a Strata Committee Meeting. 
 
The Owners requested that the building valuation sum be adopted upon receipt of an updated building 
valuation, and further stop the automatic BSI increase applied by the insurance broker.  
 

10.0 BUILDING VALUATION 
DEFERRED: That Whelan Property Group Pty Limited is instructed to obtain a building valuation for 
insurance purposes and adjust the sum insured to reflect the valuation. 

 
NOTE 

 Last valuation undertaken 15 August 2019 
 

File: SP 84623 - AGM Minutes 28.03.2023.pdf  -  page 3



 

4 | P a g e  
 

11.0 RENEWAL OF INSURANCES 
RESOLVED: That Whelan Property Group Pty Limited is given a standing direction to renew the 
insurance policy in the absence of instructions from the Strata Committee as at the date of renewal. 
 

12.0 STRATA COMMITTEE ELECTION 
Motion: That the Owners – Strata Plan 84623 resolves that the number of positions to constitute the 
Strata Committee be six (6) with the following nominations for the Strata Committee considered: 
 

Lot  Nominated Person Nomination Received From 

26 Jenny Dong Self-Nominated 

39 Chimmie Arlan Self-Nominated 

40 Emma Du Self-Nominated 

41 Steve Tree Self-Nominated 

44 Yung Tse Self-Nominated 

53 Mark Kho Self-Nominated 

 
The following nominees were elected to the Strata Committee for the ensuing year: 
 

Lot  Nominated Person 

26 Jenny Dong 

39 Chimmie Arlan 

40 Emma Du 

41 Steve Tree 

44 Yung Tse 

53 Mark Kho 

 
The chairperson acknowledged the contributions made by Kenneth Leung during his time on 
the Strata Committee at Woodlands over the past years and wish him the best moving forward.  
 

13.0 ANNUAL FIRE SAFETY STATEMENT 
RESOLVED: That the Owners Corporation resolves to consider the Annual Fire Safety Statement (if 
one is required for the building) under the Environmental Planning and Assessment act 1979 and 
authorises the Strata Managing Agent and/or Strata Committee to make arrangements for obtaining 
the next Annual Fire Safety Statement. 
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14.0 RESTRICTED MATTERS 
RESOLVED: That the Owners Corporation decides no matter or type of matter is to be determined only 
by the owners corporation in a general meeting” pursuant to Schedule 1 Clause 6(a) and 9(i) of the 
“Strata Scheme Management Act 2015”. 
 

15.0 BUILDING MANAGEMENT TENDERS 
15.1 DEFEATED: That the Owners Corporation – Strata Plan 84623 resolves pursuant to section 67 of 
the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015 to appoint Pacific Building Management Group as building 
manager and further authorise the Strata Managing Agent to execute the building management 
contract and apply the common seal pursuant to section 273 of the Strata Schemes Management Act 
2015. 
 
15.2 RESOLVED: That the Owners Corporation – Strata Plan 84623 resolves pursuant to section 67 of 
the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015 to appoint BME Group as building manager and further 
authorise the Strata Managing Agent to execute the building management contract and apply the 
common seal pursuant to section 273 of the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015. 
 
15.3 DEFEATED: That the Owners Corporation – Strata Plan 84623 resolves pursuant to section 67 of 
the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015 to appoint Pillar Facilities Management as building manager 
and further authorise the Strata Managing Agent to execute the building management contract and 
apply the common seal pursuant to section 273 of the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015. 
 

16.0 CLEANING & GARDENING TENDERS 
16.1 DEFEATED: That the Owners Corporation – Strata Plan 84623 resolves to engage Pacific Building 
Management Group for the provision of cleaning and gardening services in the sum total of 
$36,896.40+GST. 
 
16.2 DEFEATED: That the Owners Corporation – Strata Plan 84623 resolves to engage Cavalier 
Property Services for the provision of cleaning and gardening services in the sum total of 
$31,900.00+GST. 
 
16.3 RESOLVED: That the Owners Corporation – Strata Plan 84623 resolves to engage J&J Li Property 
Maintenance Pty Ltd for the provision of cleaning and gardening services in the sum total of 
$18,909.09+GST. 
 
WPG to communicate the engagement of new contractors and their scope of works to all owners and 
residents. This is to make all owners and residents aware of their responsibilities and will allow them 
to report any issues so we may set the standard from the very start. 
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THE STRATA COMMITTEE, OWNERS, FIRST MORTGAGEES AND 
COVENANT CHARGEES OF LOTS IN STRATA PLAN 84623 | WOODLANDS | 23 RAY ROAD, EPPING 

NSW 2121 
 

 
MINUTES OF A STRATA COMMITTEE MEETING OF 

THE OWNERS - STRATA PLAN NO. 84623 
 

Meeting Title Strata Committee Meeting 

Strata Plan Number 84623 

Date and Venue Held, Tuesday 28 March 2023 at ‘The Epping Club’, 45-47 Rawson Street, Epping 
NSW 2121 in the “Grand Salon” room. 

Start Time 7:47PM 

Finish Time 7:53PM 

Present Lots:  26, 39 40, 41, 44 & 53 

In Attendance Whelan Property Group (“WPG”): M. Hua 

Chairperson Matthew Hua 
 

 
A.  MEETING ADMINISTRATION 

Attendance, Apologies, Proxies and Voting Rights. 
 

1.0 PREVIOUS MINUTES 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the last Strata Committee Meeting be confirmed as true record and 
account of the proceedings of that meeting. 
 

2.0 OFFICE BEARERS 
RESOLVED: That the Secretary, Treasurer and Chairperson of the Strata Committee be appointed. 

Office Bearer Lot Number Name 
Secretary 53 Mark Kho 
Treasurer 26 Jenny Dong 

Chairperson 41 Steve Tree 
 

3.0 STRATA COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES 
RESOLVED: That the Strata Committee elect Yung Tse – Lot 44 as representative and Chimmie Arlan 
– Lot 39 as substitute representative to be the nominated contact person(s) to liaise/instruct Whelan 
Property Group Pty Limited on behalf of the Strata Committee. 
 

4.0 RATIFICATION OF DECISIONS 
RESOLVED: That the Strata Committee resolve to ratify the following decisions made between 
meetings: 

• Unit B34 – Flooring Application (Subject to  
• Unit C01 – Flooring Application 
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• Auseal quote #0002892 in the sum of $2,820 Incl. GST for Unit A14 shower tray 
• Elevator Services Group service contract dated 30 July 2021 
• Celtic Fire quote SSQT0020458 (AFSS) 
• Celtic Fire quote SSQ0021415 (AFSS) 

 
5.0 BUSINESS ARISING 

Motion: That the Strata Committee discuss and determine any business arising: 
 

6.0 MEETING CLOSURE 
There being no further business to discuss, the meeting was closed at 7:53PM 
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